



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9835/2023**

TANMOY BHATTACHARYYA

.....Petitioner

Through: *Appearance not given.*

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ruchir Mishra, Mr. Sanjiv Kumar Saxena, Mr. Mukesh Kumar Tiwari, Ms. Reba Jena Mishra and Ms. Poonam Shukla, Advocates for UOI. Mr. Chiranjiv Kumar and Mr. Mukesh, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

% **24.04.2026**

CM APPL. 27407/2026 (seeking disposal of the present petition)

1. Placing reliance on the additional affidavit filed by Union of India on 15th April, 2026, the Petitioner seeks disposal of the petition in terms thereof. Let copy of the said application be supplied to counsel for Respondent No. 2.
2. Issue notice. Counsel for the Respondents mentioned in the appearance above accept notice.
3. Let Counter Affidavit be filed within a period of six weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.
4. Re-notify on 28th April, 2026.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

APRIL 24, 2026/hc